
ALAMEDACOUNTY a
HEALTH CARE SERVICEY

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor

R053?
RAFAT A. SHAHID. DIRECTOR

Sept€nber L9, 1995
strD # 4269

!tr. Dan Schoenholz
Port of Oakland
530 Water St.
P .O.  Box  2064
oal<land ca 94604-2064

cc! N. Werner.
D. Sheeks.

G. Young.
adwe12 65

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Waler Resources Cot rol Board

Division of Clean Water ProErams
UST Local oversight Program

1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-65n

(510) 587-e700

R€s Be{ueat for fork Platr for tfolitorlrg tfsll lostall.rtiol trt
265 E€geDb€rger Rd., Ortlatrd Ct 9{6E1

Dear lfr. Schoenholz:

I have recently been contacted by t1tr. Doug Shebks of Uritre and
AEsociates regarding the above site. I was informed that during
the denolition of the bullding at this Eite. monitorinE weLL MW-z
ltas rr.lostn. Attenpts to locate this lrell have not been
successful. I wa6 asked to counent uhether this wslL r||ould
require replacenent and alEo whether the locations of the
previously discussed |tdomgradienttr well sraE appropriate.

Baged on the successfuL Eoil overexcavation of th€ forner tanlc
plts and the consistent lresterl.y groundwater flow directio- n our
oeeice deternines that a replacin5nt rell for UW-2 vlU n6t Ue
required. 9Ie have reviewed a slte map from Urible uith tno
alternate nelI locations for the |tdowngradientlt we].l and have
recommended a sl.lght shange in its location. In addltion, due to
the lack of infornation regrarding the greaEe trap/ surq) fron
within the former building, our office requeEts that anaLytes
found Ln the sedinent fron the sunp be added to tbe trneuf,
monJ.toring well list of analytes after lrell installation. Recall
the analytes detected in the sunp sedinent included lead,
chromium, endosulfan sulfate, TPH atrd chlorinated so].ventg.

Please subnlt a $ork plan for the
!'rel I witbin 30 alaya, or by October
at (51O) 567-67 65 if you have any

Sincerely,

E^. ,^100. -
Barney ltY chan
Hazardous !{aterials specialist

installation of thlg additional
20, L995. You nay contact rne

guestions. ,.

Port of oakland
Uribe & Associatea. 2930 L,akeshore Ave., Sulte
2OO, Oakland CA 94610-3614

files
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-

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

R053q
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTQR

I larch 1,  1994
stID #4269

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFTONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

DiviSion of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversaght Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4s30Ur. .Dan SchoenhoLz
Port of oakland
53o Water st., Jack L,ondon'6 waterfront
P.  O.  Box  2064
oakland cA 94604-2064

Re: Con[ent on F€brutry 11, 1991
255 E€genb€rg€r Ral., oakland

Dear Dan:

l'ell' tnstallatio! Report for
c} 9,1521

our office has recelved and reviewed the above referenced. r9port

;;-p;;;;;;i-uy uriue & Associates' Recall thiE report detairE
the installation of 

-t*o. 
tonii"ting wells and the sanpling of

these thto weLfs ln .aiiti""-i" an-existing weLl' .This ltork waE

performed as a rorroi:;;-i; trt"-"ot'tit't"ini investigation of this

site subsequent to the iemoval of two und;rground fuel tanks'

The reconmendation of Urlbe is to continue quarterly nonitoring

and gradient caLculaaion, then. after one y6ar deterniT l:
additiona] site investlgition is necest.ryi .ftt responEe-to their

ieconrnenaation, our office has the followinging conmentE:

1, The initial results of this report indicate that no wells

i*r"t--a"""qi"aient i" 
-[rr" 

forrner u-nderground tanks. You may want

to monltor the wettJ o"-i t""ittrv basii and detennine if the

elevation of these t"if" 
"i" 

tidaUy lnftuenced rather tban

a"i"*i"e gradient o"-a-q,lirterly bisis' when the gradlent has

been estabLished, aaaitidnar weti(s) witL be needed to determine

irre- grounawater doltngradient to the forner usTa'

2. There is some doubt as to the integrity 
"f-u9-IJ: 

During the

installation of Ml{-1 and uw-2 it was noticed that there wag no

well cap on Mo-w3. 
-ri-'"adlti";. 

attt gisnificant-9-1rl::?1"" i"
qroundwiter elevatlon bet\'teen this weII and tne Ewo newry

instal led wells is unusuaLly large.

3. please inforrn our office when we nay visuaLly in6pect_-the
g"""t" it"p within the bullding. Recall. lf there afe.?nY
visible cracks i" ttre-tiip, yoi shoufd sample beneath it for the

parameters initially found in the trap'

Pfease provide a written comment to this letter sltbh 39 'lays or

by eprl l  a, 199,1.



Fo53q

ltr. Dan Schoenholz
sEtD # 4269
255 Eegenberger Rd.
March 1, 1994
Page 2.

please contact ne at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

fu'ur6a /1"-
Barnev l,t. chan
Hazarioue Materials SPecialist

cc! G. slattery, Uribe and Associates' 2930
200, oaktand cA 94610-3614

E. Holtel1, f i les

2-265Heg

Lakeshore Ave, Suite



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

R€ 53q
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

August 27, L993
strD * 4269

Mr. Dan schoenholz
Port of oakland
530 waters St.
P .  O.  Box  2  064
oakland cA 94504-2064

Re: R€vieY of ury 25, 1993 roEh ?lan
255 Eeg€nb€rger Rd.r oakland CA

Dear l{r. Schoenho}z:

OEPAFTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

for trtrtb€r Investigatl'on at
9152L

ThiE letter Eerves to recount our August 26, !gg3 conversation in
addition to commenting on aLL the tasks outlined in the llay 25'
1993 r'tork plan prepar6a for thiE site by Uribe and Associates '
Recall, this sile had two fuel tanks removed in the past. and
three nonitoring wells installed subsequently. one rnonlcorrngf
event occurred ior each weLl in 1989 and no further sampling has
occurred since. Recently, Uribe reported that two of the vells
were found but only weltl'uo-wg, on- ttre extreme northwest side of
the site, was found viable'

Task 4 of the work plan calls for the instaLlation of three
piezometers and the sarnpJ.ing of the piezoneters over a 24 hour
ieriod after stabitization. our conversation discuesed the
ininiraun sanpling reguired by our office to deternine groundltater
gradient. our office requests that you. sanple the piezometerE
{uarterly. The gradient 

-should 
be conslstent over the year or at

ieast consistent with that of the neigtrboringr sites, for exanple,
the shell- property at 285 Hegenberqer Road. once the gradient
has been eitalfisiea, you sh6ulcl install nonitoring wells in the
dolrnqradient location relatlve to the former tank locatlons.
Natuially, if a viable well in the appropriate location- already
exists, i6u raay use it for nonitoring. Flease add Total oil and
crease, Method 5520 EeF or TPHmo to the parameters you analyze
for your soil and groundwater sanples taken when installing the
piez6meters or we1ls. You Ehould note that !!O-wz cannot be used
Lo nonitor the potential impacts of well KF-21 as nentioned in
thia work plan.

It was also noted that since the building at this site is going
to be denolished, it wouLd be prudent to install the piezometers,
establish gradient, perforn your investigation of the grease trap
and then install appropriately located rnonitoring wells.



Mr. Dan schoenhoLz
slaD # 4269
265 Iteqenberger Rd.
August 27, L993
Page 2 .

Task 5 of the ltork Plan describes the cleaning and iTsPection of
the oil/grease sepaiator. our office agrees with tttis approach'
after tLE eeparator is cleaned out, please notify-our office to
come out and verify ite integrity. A consensus field J udgenent
will be made as to Ithether borings or wells will be reguired '

You should also provide a site nap indicating the location- of the
future wells when gradient ls deternined. our office Ehould be
notified 18 bours prior to inEtatlation of the piezometerE and
monitoring we1 Is.

Vou nay contact ne at (510) 271--4530 if you have any questions.

sincerely,

6ar*r lil Uo,--
Barney lff chan
Hazardous MaterialE Specialiet

A. clark-Clough,

E. Howell ,  f i les

wpz 65

uribe and Associates, 2930 IJakesftore Ave.
suite 2oo, Oalcland' cA 94610



.ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTHCAHE SERVICES

. AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o
n7*w1: FO53q
WA w;"h eile,Lo- 'BEcroF
Eaal "'v 

t ."E*r,
tfi^i"-fu*q it''dffi

bu Dwd', ,,ay, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(st0) 271-4530

ltarch 18 r t"993
stID # 4269

l{r. Dan Schoenholz
Port of oakland
530 Waters St.
P .O.  Box  2064
oakland cA 94604-2054

ne: nogucrt for gtatus of gubsurfrae hvestigatl.oD rt A65869.!borEer nC., Ortland CjA 9t62t---

Dear DIr. Schoenholz !

Our office has been made aware that the above site pas not EoJ.dto the Irrarriot corDoration a"a r"rirns under 
""nJ""rrrp 

oi-trr"Port of oaktand. itrrs srce hi=-u.Ii"i"."Ef,erred to the r,ocar
-oversight 

progran (IJop) sectl"n 
"i-it "-county,s 

EaaardouEIi[ateriats Division 
.and' 

the .."" rri"Ji.t i"--iir.-""aii"iiiEaHazardous Uaterialg Speeialist.

l" yoy nay recall, two underground storage tank* were removedfron this site, one on Lz/Lzigg ana on" on t/glgl.  A iranuary 3!.,l99o report fron The ̂ Eartfi c6rporiii"n-aoc,.nents the solr andg.rounduater re.urts fron these- rd;;;i=. nigh r.evers of oil andgreaBe, total recoverable petroleurn rryaroc."6one. aie""i inagasolJ'ne nas f,ound in the i"ii-"i*priii*ana nigir levers ofgasoline and di€ser was found-l; tt[;;i"t sampreE taken fron thetvo excavations. a,rebruary rll i6so"iiport by The Earth
Tgqtoro.sy corporation aocuilenti ov"i"xci"utf"i, 

"eEur[ulrconflrmatorv soil sarnptes. rt appeiis--irrat r"Jt-"i-tn! ilt"or"umhydrocarbons has been removed to- iow or non_detectable LevelswLth exceptlon of the area-of sanple ,r*rnu"r s-e whi;;-hia'iao pp,oir and srease d".":!gg: unioiiGiieiifr tr," chain oi 
""rtoaydocument dld not aceonpany thi; redill'therefore it,s unclear atwlrat depths these sanpleE $rere ta:cEn.

Apparently, prior to the tanjc. removalr, Marriot Corporation had
Il:-I3:p, r"ghlg+osy.corpora{ion;;;;;r* a phase rr EirEas'essment at thiE site. rhis eiie tnctuaes trr" ii""-"i the tirounderground tanks and trre aajac-ni-u"iiiing. The Eite hasrecentry been used for the oixrana il;;; ,Frrit" sreph.n[-I.re.Part of this investigatlon incrudea trrJ rnEtarration of threeborings converted rn€o moni[o;iG-;"ii;, Mo-wt through !{o_w3. rnaddition, a sediment sample_ rr"r'trr"-grlase plt/barr€r trap fronwithin the buildtns was inatyzea r"" i-"ia; ;il;;;-;;^pJilfi"r""*.



Rn K12a

!lr. Dan Schoenholz
strD 4269
265 Hegenberger Rd.
llarch 18 , 199 3
Page 2.

This aEsessment also attenpted to locate the seeond underground
tank wlth ground penetrating radar. Their report did not locate
the Eecond tank, !'rhich resided approximately loo feet wegt of
Tank 1. It ItaB later renoved on January 9, 1990. lllre locations
of the nonitoring wellE were apparently bas€d on the assumption
that onLy one underground tank exi$ted since two wells are
located on the ea6t and west sideE of the former Tank 1 location.
The other well iE in tbe extreme northwest corner of the eltE
near the approximate location of a deconissioned oil pipeline.
our offlse is aware of tno rnonitoring events at theEe wells. one
on April" 20, 1989 and another on ituly 19, 1989. Detectable
l€vela of b€nzene were found in the April event and benzene,
chlorobenzene and etbylbenaene was found in the JuIy event. our
office is not asare of any other monitoring welL reeultg eince
then.

Ehe sedLment rample fron the greaae trap contained elevated
levelE of oi l ,  dLchloroethane. perchloroethylene, 111.1-1[cA, L,2-
dlchlorobenu ene, butyl benzyl phthalate, endosulfan sulfate plus
low concentrationE of Arochlor 1260, clrromlum and lead. The
Eartlr Technology corp. reconmended the cleaning and disPosal of
the contents of the trap plus, upon the removal of the trap, eoJ.l
sanpling from under the trap should be done to determine if any
of the above chemicaLE had passed ttrrough the trap. 1[lre Earth
Technology corp. proposed four tasks to J-nvestiEate thle site in
their september 1989 rrork plan. Thege taaks were:

1. The preparation of a Health and safety Plan i
2. The renoval ot ttre two undergrround tanks i
3. Removal and disposal of the sedinent in grease trap and

taking a eoLl verlfication sample under the trap after its
demolition and

4. Report preparation.

AEide fron the results of the phase II assessnent, our office Ls
not aitare of any work beyond the removal and overexcavation of
Eoi}'s after the tank renovalE. In addition, it appearE that tlre
nonitoring wells installed in th€ phase II assessment have not
been monitored and are not sufficient to deternine gEoundwater
gradient nor aEsess the extent of groundwater contanlnation found
at the tank removals.



F,o59

Mr. Dan Schoenholt
strD 4269
265 Hegenberger Rd.
Itlarch 18, 1993
Psge3.

Because of theEe t'lroblerns. you are reguested to provide- all
additional reporti or results on thls site not pre-vLously
nentioned plul a Vork plan to conpLete the subsurface gEoundrtater
investlgation. rhis ELouId include the installation of
adlctitioial weU(E) and the resumptlon of quarterly non-itoring at
a nininum. Please provide the requeEted docunents rithln 15
dryr.

You may contact ne at (510) 2?L-453o should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Barney !1. Chan
Hazardous Uaterlals Specialist

cc: G. ilenren, Alaneda County Distrlct Attorney offic
R. l{iett, RWOCB
E. Hoir€LL. f l . les

1-2 6sHeg


